United Nations A/RES/64/225



Distr.: General 25 March 2010

Sixty-fourth session Agenda item 170

## Resolution adopted by the General Assembly

[on the report of the Second Committee (A/64/430)]

## 64/225. Amendments to the Charter of the United Nations University

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 2951 (XXVII) of 11 December 1972, by which it decided to establish the United Nations University, and 3081 (XXVIII) of 6 December 1973, by which it adopted the Charter of the United Nations University, and taking note of the resolutions adopted since then on the progress of the University,

*Taking note* of the decision on the United Nations University adopted by the Executive Board of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization at its one hundred and eighty-second session, held in Paris in September 2009, <sup>1</sup>

Taking note also of the proposal adopted by the Council of the United Nations University at its fifty-fifth session, in December 2008, for the United Nations University to build upon its existing joint graduate programmes and to develop and implement its own postgraduate degree programmes as a part of the United Nations University strategic plan 2009–2012,

Taking note further of the proposal of the Secretary-General to amend the Charter of the United Nations University in accordance with article XII thereof, made after consultation with the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization and the Council of the United Nations University,

- 1. *Approves* the following amendments to the Charter of the United Nations University:
  - (a) A new paragraph 8 shall be added to article I, to read as follows:
    - "8. The University shall grant and confer master's degrees and doctorates, diplomas, certificates and other academic distinctions under conditions laid down for that purpose in the statutes by the Council";
  - (b) A new paragraph 2 bis shall be added to article IX, to read as follows:

 Please recycle

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, *Decisions Adopted by the Executive Board at its One Hundred and Eighty-second Session, Paris, 7–23 September 2009* (182 EX/Decisions), decision 11.

"2 bis. The costs of the postgraduate degree programmes of the University as referred to in article I, paragraph 8, above may also be met from tuition fees and related charges";

2. *Invites* the Council of the United Nations University to adopt such statutes as may be necessary to implement these amendments.

66th plenary meeting 21 December 2009